
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Wednesday 9 December 2020 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Virtual Meeting 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/200608/meetings/1940/live_council_meetings_online 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on any item 
involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her ability to speak 
and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or  in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Kaidy McCann or email 
Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a question at the 
above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the question is submitted to the 
Contact officer by 12 Noon on Friday, 4 December 2020. 
 
4. PUBLIC SPEAKING – Any applicant or objector wishing to speak at this meeting 
must register to do so by email to constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk by no later 
than 12.00 noon on Wednesday, 9 December 2020. Full joining instructions will be 
provided. 
 
5. FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on 
the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there 
are confidential or exempt items and the footage will be on our website. This activity 
promotes democratic engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As 
far as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the public 
who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will always be 
filmed. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law including the 
law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection Act and the law on 
public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Akhtar, Davis (Vice-Chair), H. Gloster, Harkness, Hewitt, Hudson, 

Phythian, Garry, Ibrahim, Iqbal, Jacques, Malik, Surjan and Dean (Chair) 
 

 

Item No  

Public Document Pack

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/200608/meetings/1940/live_council_meetings_online
mailto:Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 11th November 
2020 are attached for Members’ approval. 

6   MMA/344478/20 - Land to the rear of the Dog and Partridge PH, Medlock Road, 
Failsworth, Oldham, M35 9NP (Pages 5 - 30) 

 Variation to Condition 2 of approved application PA/343302/19, including 
amendments to site layout, levels, house layouts and roof heights. 

7   PA/344685/20 - Land behind the Dog and Partridge P H, Medlock Road, 
Failsworth, Oldham, M35 9NP (Pages 31 - 62) 

 Variation of conditions 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10 & 13 relating to app no. 
PA/343302/19 

8   Appeals (Pages 63 - 68) 

 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
11/11/2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair)  
Councillors Davis (Vice-Chair), H. Gloster, Harkness, Hewitt, 
Phythian, Garry, Iqbal, Jacques, Surjan and Sheldon 
(Substitute) 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Simon Rowberry Interim Head of Planning and 

Development 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Graham Dickman Development Management Team 

Leader 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Matthew Taylor Development Control 
 Sian Walter-Browne Principal Constitutional Services 

Officer 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Akhtar and 
Councillor Hudson. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee 
meeting held on 14th October 2020 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

6   MMA/344478/20 - LAND TO THE REAR OF THE DOG AND 
PARTRIDGE PH, MEDLOCK ROAD, FAILSWORTH, 
OLDHAM, M35 9NP  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: MMA/344478/20 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Sheridan 

 
PROPOSAL:  Variation to Condition 2 of approved application 
PA/343302/19, including amendments to site layout, levels, house 
layouts and roof heights. 

 
Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

LOCATION:  Land to the rear of the Dog and Partridge PH, Medlock 
Road, Failsworth, Oldham, M35 9NP 

 
It was MOVED by Councillor Jacques and SECONDED by 
Councillor Garry that the application be DEFERRED as 
Committee members noted that the development had 
commenced and wished to see up-to-date photographs of the 
site, along with clarification on the approved drainage scheme 
and ecology matters. 
 
On being put to the vote 8 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
DEFERRAL and 3 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be DEFERRED. 
 

7   PA/344685/20 - LAND BEHIND THE DOG AND PARTRIDGE 
P H, MEDLOCK ROAD, FAILSWORTH, OLDHAM, M35 9NP  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/344685/20 
 
APPLICANT: Sheridan Group Ltd. 

 
PROPOSAL:  Variation of conditions 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10 & 13 
relating to app no. PA/343302/19. 

 
LOCATION:  Land behind the Dog and Partridge Public House, 
Medlock Road, Failsworth, Oldham, M359NP 

 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Davis that the application be DEFERRED for 
consideration alongside application MMA/344478/20 at item 6. 
 
On being put to the vote 10 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
DEFERRAL and 1 VOTE were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be DEFERRED to enable it to 
be considered together with MMA/3344478/20. 
 

8   PA/345119/20 - COPSTER HALL, 122-130 COPSTER HILL 
ROAD, OLDHAM, OL8 1QQ  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/345119/20 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Abid Munir 

 
PROPOSAL:  Part use of bakery to form a catering and retail 
shop outlet selling the bakery products to the public as well as 
wholesale production. 
 
LOCATION:  Copster Hall, 122-130 Copster Hill Road, Oldham, 
OL8 1QQ 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Surjan that the application be APPROVED. Page 2



 

 
On being put to the vote, the Committee voted UNANIMOUSLY 
IN FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
 

9   HH/345289/20 - 12 ASHFIELD CRESCENT, SPRINGHEAD, 
OL4 4NX  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: HH/345289/20 
 
APPLICANT: Miss Vita Price 

 
PROPOSAL:  Proposed front and rear dormers and alterations 
to rear elevation. 
 
LOCATION:  12 Ashfield Crescent, Springhead, OL4 4NX 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Jacques that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee voted UNANIMOUSLY 
IN FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 

10   APPEALS   

RESOLVED that the content of the Planning Appeals update 
report be noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.24 pm 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATION REPORT - MMA/344478/20 
Committee Report, 9th December 2020   

 
Registration Date: 31/01/2020 
Ward: Failsworth East 
 
Application Reference: MMA/344478/20 
Type of Application: Minor Material Amendment 
  
Proposal: Variation to Condition 2 of approved application PA/343302/19, 

including amendments to site layout, levels, house layouts and 
roof heights.  

Location: Land to the rear of the Dog and Partridge PH, Medlock Road, 
Failsworth, 
[...]
nce: PA/344685/20 
Type of Application: Removal/Variation of Conditions 
  
 
Proposal: Variation of conditions 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10 & 13 relating to app 

no. PA/343302/19 
Location: Land behind the Dog and Partridge Public House, Medlock Road, 

Failsworth, Oldham, M359NP 
Case Officer: Matthew Taylor 
 
Applicant Sheridan Group Ltd. 
Agent : Studio OL3 
  
  
 
This application was deferred from the 11 November 2020 Planning Committee 
meeting. Committee members noted that the development had commenced and 
wished to see up-to-date photographs of the site along with clarification on the 
approved drainage scheme and ecology matters. These have been addressed in the 
updated committee report below. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to the amended conditions set out below. 
 
THE SITE 
 
The application site is a roughly ‘L’ shaped 0.7ha plot of land that gently slopes down from 
north to south. It is bounded by the Brookdale Golf Course to the west and the Dog and 
Partridge public house bowling green/beer garden and a local park to the east. The area 
comprises cleared ground with self-seeded grass and shrubs covering the site, but also 
encompasses 111 Medlock Road. 

The site is located within the Woodhouses Conservation Area. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



Development work relating to the erection of 17no. dwellings has commenced on site (Ref: 
PA/3433302/19). 

THE PROPOSAL 
 
This application seeks a variation to the wording of conditions various conditions relating to 
app no. PA/343302/19 for the erection of 17 houses with vehicular access from Medlock Road. 
This follows the submission of further details to address those conditions. 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY OF THE SITE: 
 
MMA/344478/20 – Variation to Condition 2 of approved application PA/343302/19, including 
amendments to site layout, levels, house layouts and roof heights. Pending Decision. 

PA/3433302/19 Erection of 17 houses with vehicular access from Medlock Road. Amended 
application relating to PA
[...]
ccordance with

the detail shown on plan ref: 005 Rev H and J930/access/Fig 1, at all times and the

area between the fence line and the access shall be permanently kept clear of all

obstructions.

P
age 62



 
 

 

Item number: 00 

Planning Appeals Update 
  
Planning Committee  
Report of Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 
DATE OF COMMITTEE  
 
December 2020 
 
PLANNING APPEALS 
 
WRITTEN REPRESENTATION 
 
PA/344475/20 – 8-10 Rochdale Road, Royton, OL2 6QJ 
PA/344826/20 - Land north side of access road to Laureates Place, Woodbrook Road, Springhead 
 
HEARINGS 
 
 
HOUSE HOLDER 
 
HH/344930 – 131 Gainsborough Avenue, Oldham, OL8 1AJ 
 
ADVERTISEMENTS 
 
 
 
 
APPEAL DECISIONS 
 
AD/344827/20 – B & M Bargains, Ellen Street, Oldham, OL9 6QR 
Appeal Decision - Allowed 
 
RECOMMENDATION -  That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 100D (1) of the Local Government Act 1972.  It does not include 
documents, which would disclose exempt or confidential information as defined by that Act. 
 
Files held in the Development Control Section 
 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 MMA/344478/20 - Land to the rear of the Dog and Partridge PH, Medlock Road, Failsworth, Oldham, M35 9NP
	ADPABF.tmp
	PLANNING COMMITTEE - BACKGROUND PAPERS

	344478 - medlock road updated

	7 PA/344685/20 - Land behind the Dog and Partridge P H, Medlock Road, Failsworth, Oldham, M35 9NP
	ADP6C83.tmp
	PLANNING COMMITTEE - BACKGROUND PAPERS

	344685 - medlock road updated

	8 Appeals
	ADP4D3D.tmp
	Planning Committee  Report of Head of Planning and Infrastructure
	PLANNING APPEALS
	WRITTEN REPRESENTATION
	APPEAL DECISIONS






Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
09/12/2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair)  
Councillors Akhtar, Davis (Vice-Chair), H. Gloster, Harkness, 
Hewitt, Phythian, Garry, Ibrahim, Jacques, Malik, Surjan and 
Sheldon (Substitute) 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Simon Rowberry  
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Graham Dickman Development Management Team 

Leader 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Sian Walter-Browne Principal Constitutional Services 

Officer 
 Matthew Taylor Development Control 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hudson 
and Councillor Iqbal. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee 
meeting held on 11th November 2020 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

6   MMA/344478/20 - LAND TO THE REAR OF THE DOG AND 
PARTRIDGE PH, MEDLOCK ROAD, FAILSWORTH, 
OLDHAM, M35 9NP  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: MMA/344478/20 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Sheridan 

 
PROPOSAL:  Variation to Condition 2 of approved application 
PA/343302/19, including amendments to site layout, levels, 
house layouts and roof heights. 
 
LOCATION:  Land to the rear of the Dog and Partridge PH, 
Medlock Road, Failsworth, Oldham, M35 9NP 
 



 

It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Gloster that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 7 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
and 0 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 1 ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 

7   PA/344685/20 - LAND BEHIND THE DOG AND PARTRIDGE 
P H, MEDLOCK ROAD, FAILSWORTH, OLDHAM, M35 9NP  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/344685/20 
 
APPLICANT: Sheridan Group Ltd. 

 
PROPOSAL:  Variation of conditions 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10 & 13 
relating to app no. PA/343302/19. 
 
LOCATION:  Land behind the Dog and Partridge Public House, 
Medlock Road, Failsworth, Oldham, M359NP 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Harkness that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 9 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 0 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 1 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 

8   APPEALS   

RESOLVED that the content of the Planning Appeals update 
report be noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.41 pm 
 


